

Consolidated Under No. 79222-4

(Court of Appeals No. 55256-2-I)

(Court of Appeals No. 57725-5-I)

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2007 JUN 13 4: 21  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK *RJC*

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

KEVIN J. LOCKE and TORI LOCKE,

Respondents,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner.

---

MARGARET A. LINDELL, Personal Representative for the  
Estate of GARY R. LINDELL, deceased,

Respondent,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner.

---

**RESPONDENT LINDELL'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE  
TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF WASHINGTON CITIES  
INSURANCE AUTHORITY**

---

Todd W. Gardner, WSBA #11034  
Attorneys for Respondent Lindell

Swanson ❖ Gardner, P.L.L.C.  
4512 Talbot Road South  
Renton, WA 98055  
(425) 226-7920

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	1
A. WASHINGTON'S PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE APPLIES ONLY TO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS	1
B. EVEN UNDER AN INDEPENDENT STATE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES ANALYSIS, CLASSIFICATIONS RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL	3
III. CONCLUSION	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. King County</i> 158 Wn.2d 1, 63, ___ P. 3 <sup>rd</sup> ___ (2006)	2,4
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center</i> 136 Wn. 2d 136, 144, 960 P.2d 919 (1998)	3
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District v. Moses Lake,</i> 150 Wn.2d 791, 812, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	2
<i>Hauber v. Yakima County</i> 147 Wn. 2d 655, 56 P.3d 559 (2002)	4,6
<i>State ex rel. Bacich v. Huse</i> 187 Wash. 75, 80, 59 P.2d 1101 (1936)	3
<i>State v. Vance</i> 29 Wash. 435, 458, 70 P.34 (1902)	2
<i>Yakima County Deputy Sheriff's Association v. Board of Commissioners</i> 92 Wn.2d 831, 839, 601 P.2d 936 (1979)	3

### Statutes

RCW 41.26.281	1,3,4
---------------	-------

### Constitutional Provisions

Article 1 §12 of the WA St. Constitution	1,2,3
